
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 12 November 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Committee will be held on Monday, 22 
November 2021 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 
1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: H E Skinner (Chair) 

D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 

T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
S Paterson 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   CHRISTMAS CAR PARKING CHARGES 2021 

 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

 To consider the cessation of parking charges in the majority 
of Council owned car parks over the Christmas period 
related to the aim of increasing footfall in Broxtowe’s town 
centres. 
 
 

 

5.   GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES FOR 
2022/23 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 To seek approval for the 2022/23 garden waste subscription 
fees. 
 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON CARBON EMISSIONS AND PROGRESS 
TOWARDS CARBON NEUTRALITY BY 2027 
 

(Pages 17 - 24) 

 To update Members on the Council’s current carbon 
footprint and progress towards becoming Carbon neutral by 
2027. 
 
 

 

7.   CLEAN AND GREEN 
 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 To update Members on the progress of the ‘Clean and 
Green’ initiative. 
 
 

 

8.   FUNDING STREAM AVAILABILITY FOR HOUSING 
IMPROVEMENTS 
 

(Pages 29 - 32) 

 To provide the Committee with the latest updates on funding 
stream availability for housing energy efficiency 
improvements. 
 
 

 

9.   TREE PLANTING 
 

(Pages 33 - 36) 

 To update members on the initiative to provide 500 native 
trees suitable for domestic gardens free to Broxtowe 
Residents. 
 
 

 

10.   CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

(Pages 37 - 94) 

 To provide an update to Members on the progress made 
with the Council’s Climate Change and Green Futures 
programme and the Communications Campaign Plan 
supporting the programme. 

 



 

 

 
 
 

11.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - ENVIRONMENT AND 
CLIMATE CHANGE 
 

(Pages 95 - 104) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Environment and Climate Change Business Plan, linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators. 
 
 

 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 105 - 106) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: D K Watts 
L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
S Paterson 
R D Willimott 
 

 
There were no apologies for absence.   

 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R I Jackson declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 as he is 
director of VIA East Midlands. Minute number 13 refers.  
 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

12 GRASS CUTTING IN CEMETERIES  
 
The Committee reviewed the grass cutting regime in designated areas within the 
Borough’s cemeteries. This is part
[...]
gress made on the actions identified relating to the major 
brooks in Broxtowe. 
 
 

16 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS  
 
The Committee noted the progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Environment Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives. 
 
 

17 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members were updated on the progress made with the Council’s Climate Change and 
Green Futures programme and the Communications Campaign Plan supporting the 
programme. 
 
 

Page 6



18 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND UPDATE - 
COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Committee were updated on the progress of the Communications Campaign Plan 
supporting the Climate Change and Green Futures programme.  
 
 

19 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND 9 UPDATE- 
RECYCLING  
 
Members were updated on the progress of the Recycling Strand in the Climate 
Change and Green Futures programme. Recycling is strand 9 of the Climate Change 
and Green Futures programme. 
 
 
 

20 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND 12 UPDATE - 
CORE PLANNING  
 
Members were updated on the progress of the Core Planning project strand in the 
Climate Change and Green Futures programme. Core Planning is strand 12 of the 
Climate Change and Green Futures programme. 
 
 

21 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND 10 UPDATE - 
HOUSING DELIVERY  
 
Members were updated on the progress of the Housing Delivery strand in the Climate 
Change and Green Futures programme.  Housing Delivery is strand 10 of the Climate 
Change and Green Futures programme. 
 
 

22 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED the work programme be approved with the additional items of 
Grass Cutting in Cemeteries and the use of Wind Scooters in the Borough be 
added.   
 
 

23 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred to a future meeting.  
 
 

24 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND 15 UPDATE-
HOSPITALITY AND SUPPORT SERVICES  
 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred to a future meeting.  
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee  22 November 2021 
 
Report of the Executive Director  
 

CHRISTMAS CAR PARKING CHARGES 2021 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider the cessation of parking charges in the majority of Council owned car 
parks over the Christmas period related to the aim of increasing footfall in Broxtowe’s 
town centres. 
 

2. Background 
  

At the Council meeting held on 13 October 2021, a member question was received 
suggesting there should be a relaxation of parking charges over Christmas in order to 
assist local businesses and promote footfall in Broxtowe’s town centres during the 
festive period. It is further suggested that removing limits on the amount of time car 
park users are charged for enables people to stay in the town centre longer as there 
is no pressing need for shoppers to return to their vehicles. The Leader responded to 
the question by stating that a report would be submitted to the appropriate 
committee. 

 
3. Detail 
 

In order to cease charging in the majority Broxtowe Pay & Display car parks between 
Saturday 18 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 motorists would have to be notified 
through a range of media. Signs would be erected to give start and finish dates and 
bags would need to be placed over the parking machines to prevent use and avoid 
misunderstandings around recommencement. It should be noted that the Beeston 
car parks at Technology Drive and Station Road are not being recommended for 
inclusion in the temporary cessation of charges.  

 
4. Financial considerations 
 

The associated costs and approximate loss of income related to the cessation of 
parking charges during the period are detailed in the appendix. However, the total 
cost to the Council would be approximately £13,200. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that appropriate arrangements regarding the 
cessation of charges in car parks over the Christmas period are delegated to the 
Head of Governance to enact as detailed in the report. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Climate Change Committee  22 November 2021 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Further information 
 
The following calculations are based on average December days prior to the pandemic 
and consider eleven parking days that would usually be charged for. 
 

Cost/loss of income Amount 

Loss of income (tickets bought) £7,700 

Loss of Penalty Charge Notices income (five per day) £2,500 

Signage (including installation) £3,000 

Total £13,200 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Environment and Climate Change Committee  22 November 2021 
 

APPENDIX 2 
Timescale and stages for the Consolidation parking places order 2020  

 
 

Wednesday 25 September 2019 
 

Committee approval to consult on proposal  

Monday 30 September 2019 
 

Statutory Consultation letters sent out (informal) 
documents online and in reception + site notice 
 

Sunday 20 October 2019 
 

Consultation deadline (21 days)  
Start preparing legal notices and adverts during 
this period. 
 

Thursday 24 October 2019  

Allow 3 weeks to modify documents following 
consultation and prepare Notice of Proposal 
documentation 
 

Wednesday 13 November 2019 

Committee consider the informal consultation 
responses (if any) and agree to publish formal 
Notice of Proposals 
 

Monday 18 November 2019 

Publish Notice of Proposals – site notices – mail 
shot letters – reception and council website 
publication, send letters to coincide with advert – 
and site notices   
 

Monday 16 December 2019 

Objection deadline (28 days) 
Start preparing legal notices and adverts to 
facilitate the notice of making prepare response 
for committee 
 

Wednesday 22 January 2020 
 

Committee consider any objections and agree 
to making
[...]
e the detailed consultation and objection procedure set 
out above. 
 
Amendments to car parking charges may be implemented by the publication of a ‘Notice of 
Variation’ in a local newspaper giving full details of the changes and when they will be 
brought into force. This must be accompanied by notices displayed in and around the 
relevant off-street parking places, which must be legibly displayed throughout the notice 
period. 
 
The notice of variation must: 
 

 Identify the date when it is to come into force; 

 Identify every parking place to which the notice relates; 

 Specify in each such parking place: 
- the charges payable for the use of the parking place at the date the notice is given’ 
- the charges that will be payable when the notice comes into force. 

 
A minimum notice period of 21 days is required.  

Page 12



Environment and Climate Change Committee  22 November 2021 
 

 
 

Report of the Executive Director 

GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES FOR 2022/23 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval for the 2022/23 garden waste subscription fees. 
 

2. Background  
 

An income target of £750,000 was set for the 2021/22 subscription period.  As 
of 1 October 2021, 22,100 properties have subscribed to the service generating 
an income of £859,203.      

 
The number of subscribers in 2021/22 has increased from those in 2020/21 
suggesting that the service represents good value for money.  The challenge 
for the 2022/23 season will be to maintain the customer base.   

   
Outlined in the appendix are options relating to the charges for the garden 
waste collection service for 2022/23.   

 
3. Financial implications  

 
The financial implications of each option are shown in the appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the Finance and Resources 
Committee that: 

1. The price for the first bin for 2022/23 be increased by £1.00 
2.The price for additional bins for 2022/23 be increased by £1.00 

Background pap
[...]
, the collections scheduled for the week 
commencing 19 July 2021 were cancelled in order for resources to be deployed 
on the priority residual and recycling services.  However, it is intended that an 
additional collection is scheduled for February 2022 to ensure customers 
receive their 23 planned collections per year.    

 
5. Recommendations   
 
 The following charges are proposed: 
 

 The price for the first bin is increased by £1.00   

 The price for additional bins is increased by £1.00   
  
 It is envisaged that the price increase on the first bin will generate additional 

income in the region of £22,100.   
 
 It is envisaged that the price increase for the additional bin will generate 

additional income in the region of £2,868.   
 
 The price increases will ensure that the provision of the garden waste collection 

service is in line with neighbouring authorities. 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Environment and Climate Change Committee 22 November 2021 

 
 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

UPDATE  ON CARBON EMISSIONS AND PROGRESS TOWARDS 
CARBON NEUTRALITY BY 2027 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update Members on the Council’s current carbon footprint and progress 
towards becoming Carbon neutral by 2027.  

 
2. Background  
 

In July 2019, the Council declared a ‘Climate Change Emergency’ and committed 
to become Carbon neutral by 2027. The commitment is based on a baseline for 
the Council’s own operations that included Carbon Scope’s 1 and 2, plus 
Business Mileage (Scope 3).  
 
In 2009, the Council worked with the Carbon Trust to create a Carbon 
Management Plan that looked to reduce the Council’s CO2e emissions by 34% 
(as a minimum) by 2020. The 2009/10 baseline was established at 4,242 tCO2e. 
 
In February 2020, the exercise was repeated using the same metrics as the 
2009/10 data. The review established that carbon emissions for the Council had 
significantly reduced by 45%.  

  
In the 2020 report, the Carbon Trust recommended that a new carbon emission 
baseline was established so that it included data from Council buildings 
previously omitted from the surveys. This baseline has now been recalculated 
and it is intended to use this new baseline as a means to track the Councils 
progress toward Carbon neutrality. Further information is shown in:   

 Appendix 1: Back ground information regarding carbon emissions and 
changes to emissions baseline data 

 Appendix 2: Dashboard showing current performance based on the Carbon 
Trusts data headers 

 Appendix 3: Dashboard showing current performance based on new 
baseline data metrics  

 
3. Financial implications 
 

Financial implications of Climate Change and Green Futures will be considered 

in individual reports.  

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report and RESOLVE that the new carbon 
reporting baseline be approved.  

 
Background papers:  
Nil 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Climate Change Committee 22 November 2021 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

1. Reaching Carbon neutrality 
 

The Council has committed to become Carbon neutral by 31 December 2027. To work 
towards Carbon neutrality, the Council should prioritise Carbon reduction measures, 
balancing any residual emissions with Carbon removal (Mechanisms such Carbon 
sequestration, Carbon capture and Carbon offsetting.  
 

2. Re-establishing the baseline 
 

In February 2020, the Carbon Trust recommended the re-establishment of a new 
carbon emission baseline which included the emissions data from Council owned 
buildings previously omitted from the analysis.  This related specifically to the inclusion 
of data from retirement/independent living housing (communal areas), temporary 
housing accommodation and communal landlord lighting.  
 
In line with the Carbon Trusts recommendation, the Council’s carbon emissions 
baseline has been recalculated (and now also includes emissions associated with 
energy loss from getting the electricity supply from the power p
[...]
gid…

Industrial mobile…

Scope 1 Emissions - Fleet and 

machinery  (tCO2e)

18/19 19/20 20/21

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

tC
O

2
e

Year 

Carbon Neutral 2027 -

Council Operations 

Does not include all of Scope 3

Gas for own 
consumption, 
1,634, 53%

Vehicle Fleet 
and Machinery 

, 810, 26%

Purchased 
Electricity, 609, 

20%

Business travel, 
20, 0%

Losses due to 
Electricity T&D 

(Buildings), 
30, 1%

Broxtowe Borough Council

Carbon Emissions 20/21 (tCO2e)

0 10 20 30 40

18/19

19/20

20/21

Scope 3 Emissions - Business 
Mileage (tCO2e) 

Business Mileage - Average Electric Car

Business Mileage - Average Diesel Car

Business Mileage - Average Petrol Car

0 500 1,000 1,500

Independent living

Bramcote Crematorium

Bramcote & Kimberley…

Offices, admin build

Park Buildings

Temporary housing…

Museums & galleries

Scope 1 Emissions - Buildings (tCO2e)

18/19 19/20 20/21

0 50 100 150 200 250

Temporary housing accomodation

Offices, admin build / depot offices

Museums & galleries

The Council Offices

Bramcote & Kimberley Leisure Centres

Independent l iving

Public Conveniences

Bramcote Crematorium

Landlords lighting

Cemeteries

Park Build ings  (various sites)

Scope 2 Emissions - Buildings (tCO2e) 

18/19 19/20 20/21

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee 22 November 2021 

 
 

 
Report of the Executive Director 
 

CLEAN AND GREEN  

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update Members on the progress of the ‘Clean and Green’ initiative. 
 

2. Background  
 

The Clean and Green Initiative supports the Councils corporate vison of ‘a 
greener, safer, healthier Broxtowe where everyone prospers’ and to ‘protect the 
environment for the future’ 
 
Despite 2021/22 being a difficult year a number of initiatives have been 
delivered through the Clean and Green initiative.  An update on what has been 
achieved so far is shown in the appendix.   

 
3. Financial implications 
 

 Any financial implications of the Clean and Green initiative can be contained 
within existing budgets. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the Clean and Green activities which have 
taken place in 2021/22 and RESOLVE that: 

1) A revenue growth bid is submitted to the Finance and Resources 
Committee for the approval of £4,000 in the 2022/23 budgets to finance 
four green themed community engagement events.    

2) An annual litter audit is undertaken. 

Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Environment and Climate Change Committee 22 November 2021 

 
 

 
APPENDIX  

 
1. Business Engagement: Community Clean Team 

 
There are nearly 5000 businesses subscribers to the ‘Email Me’ service.  An 
‘Email Me’ bulletin was sent to those businesses informing them of the 
Community Clean Team programme together with a call to action to get 
involved in the initiative. 
 
A letter was also sent to 29 national retailer outlets within the Borough whose 
services and products may represent a proportion of the litter which is 
discarded.  This includes supermarkets, national cafes and takeaway 
establishments.  In addition to the letter this was followed up with a site visit to 
a number of the large multi nationals in the Borough to engage with the 
relevant managers on promoting the corporate social responsibility.     
 
At the time of writing the report two managers indicated that they were 
interested in partnership working following a site visit.  One establishment has 
contacted the Council to express their interest in participating in local litter 
picks following the receipt of the Community Clean Team letter.  Equipment 
has been provided to this establishment to support their community work.    

 
2. Community Engagement: Community Clean Team 

 
Within the 2021/22 season over 20 individuals/groups have participated in 
local community litter picks.  These activities range from a one off event to 
regular litter picks.
[...]
ories will be aimed at community groups, local 
authorities, businesses and the public.  
 
The carbon stories will provide an opportunity for knowledge sharing and 
developing a narrative of how projects are contributing and raising ambition on 
net zero and other environmental issues such as biodiversity and nature, built 
environment, circular economy, finance, land use, food and agriculture and 
transport.  
 
Local Enterprise Partnerships will submit 125 carbon stories to be published 
on a national platform by Carbon Copy. These carbon stories will be selected 
to show the breadth and variety of activity across the UK.  
 
An application has been submitted to Carbon Copy for the Green Rewards 
Initiative to showcase the partnership working across Nottinghamshire with 
regards positively addressing Climate Change as well other associated 
environmental issues.   

 

Page 28



Environment and Climate Change Committee 22 November 2021 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

FUNDING STREAM AVAILABILITY FOR HOUSING ENERGY EFFICIENCY 
IMPROVEMENTS 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide the Committee with the latest updates on funding stream availability for 
housing energy efficiency improvements. 

 
2. Background and Detail  
 

Information on the Energy Company Obligation (ECO) and Renewable Heat Incentive 
(RHI) schemes was given in a previous report to this committee on 23 November 2020.  

 
This report focuses on the Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery (LAD) scheme 
and the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) in relation to the council’s own 
housing stock. Further details are given in the appendix.  
 
In addition, the government published the Heat and Buildings Strategy on 19 October. 
This includes £3.9 billion of new funding for decarbonising heat and buildings, including 
£450m for a Boiler Upgrade Scheme that will fund 90,000 heat pumps over the next 
three years. 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachmen
t_data/file/1026507/heat-buildings-strategy.pdf 

3.     Financial Implications 
 

There are no immediate financial implications resulting from this report.  
 
In the case of successful bids for funding it is permitted to charge capital fees as a 
proportion of them. This allows cost recovery of detailed design work and site 
supervision etc. However, the preparation costs of formulating bids, whether using in 
house staff or external consultants, must be absorbed within existing revenue budgets. 
 
Personnel Committee and Finance and Resources Committee have approved the 
creation of a post to help make such bids, and recruitment is currently underway. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE this report. 

Background papers  
Nil  

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1026507/heat-buildings-strategy.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1026507/heat-buildings-strategy.pdf


Environment and Climate Change Committee 22 November 2021 
 

 
APPENDIX 

Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery 
 
The Council was unable to participate in the application and delivery deadlines for Phase 1 
because the deadlines were so tight. Those councils that were able to apply were those who 
were scaling up existing programmes rather than creating new schemes. Unsurprisingly 
therefore Phase 1 (£200m) was significantly underspent. 

However, in relation to Phase 2 the Council was allocated £724,850 of funding through the 
Midland Energy Hub and is seeking to spend that funding before the (recently extended) 
completion date of 31 March 2022. The proposed schemes include: - 

 External wall insulation to 32 houses and 24 blocks of flats 

 Energy efficient electric heating 

A number of issues have been encountered during delivery including: tenant/leaseholder 
refusal of measures, presence of asbestos, th
[...]
rs on the initiative to provide 500 native trees suitable for 
domestic gardens free to Broxtowe Residents and a recent funding success for 
planting new trees on Parks and Open Spaces. 

 
2. Background  
 

The Council has a target to plant 2,500 trees each year across the borough as 
part of the tree planting strand in the Climate Change Strategy and Green 
Futures programme.  Following the success of previous year’s free fruit tree and 
ornamental tree initiatives, this year, as part of the contribution towards the 
target, 500 native trees are being offered to residents in the borough.  Further 
details are provided in the appendix.  Response to the scheme has been very 
positive and the successful applicants will be informed and arrangements for the 
allocation of the trees is now being co-ordinated. Given the success of the 
scheme it is proposed to repeat the initiative next year taking on board 
comments and feedback received. 
 
Following a bid to the Urban Tree Fund notification has been received that the 
bid was successful with an award of £23,500. This is split between funding to 
supply and plant 56 Extra Heavy Standard trees and 3 years ongoing 
maintenance towards watering and aftercare of the trees. Further details are 
provided in the appendix  

 
3. Financial implications 
 

The cost of the 500 trees was £2,500. The estimated cost of distributing the        

trees on two days in January 2022 is £1,850. These costs will be contained in the 

2021/22 revenue budget allocated for Tree Management. The £23,500 funding 

from the Urban Tree fund when received will be allocated to the same revenue 

budget split over 4 financial years through to 2024/25 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



Environment and Climate Change Committee 22 November 2021 

APPENDIX 
 

Details of Native Trees 
 
The theme choice of native trees is very appropriate to the Climat
[...]
mate 

change and increase biodiversity. The fund was very heavily oversubscribed so the 

award reflects well on the bid submitted. Unlike many funding sources this one, as 

well as funding the trees and planting, also allows for tree after care. There is 

therefore a good budget for watering and nurturing the trees until they become 

established.  

Page 34



Environment and Climate Change Committee 22 November 2021 

The assessment of the bids was weighted based on fixed scoring criteria. The sites 

chosen took this into account.  

 Priority people (locations that are in an area of deprivation) 

 Priority places (locations that have lower tree canopy cover) 

 Proximity of healthcare establishments (close to a Hospital or GP surgery) 

 Proximity of educational establishment (close to a School).  

The sites selected for the bid are detailed  

Cator Lane Recreation Ground, Chilwell - 10 trees 

Manor Farm Recreation Ground, Toton – 14 trees  

Pasture Road Recreation Ground, Stapleford – 10 trees  

Sherman Drive Open Space, Toton – 10 trees  

Pit Lane Recreation Ground, Trowell – 12 trees 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee                         22 November 2021 

Report of the Executive Director  
 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide an update to Members on the progress made with the Council’s 
Climate Change and Green Futures programme and the Communications 
Campaign Plan supporting the programme. 
 

2. Background 
 
Members will note that this report is the latest Programme update report 
following the first Climate Change and Green Futures Programme update report 
presented to the November 2020 Environment and Climate Change Committee.   
 
The report contains, at appendix 1, a list of the strategic actions for each project 
strand, the responsible officer, the target date and a narrative, where appropriate 
to indicate the pr
[...]
s which can help reduce 

waste and carbon footprints.  

Target changed from September 2021 to January 

2022. 

Not started Action 17 Create social opportunities to 

promote recycling to young 

people and schools. 

Communications and 

Engagement Officer 
 Jan 2022 Activities include: Engaging schools in a 

challenge/competition and engaging school 

influencers to work with us on climate change. 

These activities have been impacted by COVID-

19. 

Target changed from September 2021 to January 

2022. 

Not started Action 18 Ensure messages about 

recycling are timely for schools 

and young people.  

Communications and 

Engagement Officer 
 Jan 2022 Activities include: Working with the Youth Mayor 

and Broxtowe Youth Voice on ways to reach 

young people and engage them in what the 

Council is doing. 

Target changed from September 2021 to January 

2022.  

 

P
age 94



Environment and Climate Change Committee  22 November 2021 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Environment and 
Climate Change Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and 
objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key performance 
indicators. 

 
2. Background 

 
The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year. 

 
3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end. 
 
This report is intended to pro
[...]
genda
	3 MINUTES
	4 CHRISTMAS CAR PARKING CHARGES 2021
	5 GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES FOR 2022/23
	6 UPDATE ON CARBON EMISSIONS AND PROGRESS TOWARDS CARBON NEUTRALITY BY 2027
	7 CLEAN AND GREEN
	8 FUNDING STREAM AVAILABILITY FOR HOUSING IMPROVEMENTS
	9 TREE PLANTING
	10 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME UPDATE
	11 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE
	12 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
S Paterson 
R D Willimott 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L A Ball BEM 

 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.  
 
 

27 CHRISTMAS CAR PARKING CHARGES 2021  
 
The Committee consider the cessation of parking charges in the majority of Council 
owned car parks over the Christmas period related to the aim of increasing footfall in 
Broxtowe’s town centres. The total cost to the Council would be approximately 
£13,200. 
 

RESOLVED that appropriate arrangements regarding the cessation of 
charges in car parks over the Christmas period are delegated to the Head of 
Governance to enact as detailed in the report. 
 
 

28 GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES FOR 2022/23  
 
Members considered the 2022/23 garden waste subscription fees. 
 
An income target of £750,000 was set for the 2021/22 subscription period.  As of 1 
October 2021, 22,100 properties had subscribed to the service generating an income 
of £859,203.      



 
The number of subscribers in 2021/22 had increased from those in 2020/21 
suggesting that the service represents good value for money.   
 

RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that: 
 
1. The price for the first bin for 2022/23 be increased by £1.00 

2.The price for additional bins for 2022/23 be increased by £1.00 
 
 

29 UPDATE ON CARBON EMISSIONS AND PROGRESS TOWARDS CARBON 
NEUTRALITY BY 2027  
 
Members were updated on the Council’s current carbon footprint and progress 
towards becoming Carbon neutral by 2027. 
 
In July 2019, the Council declared a ‘Climate Change Emergency’ and committed to 
become Carbon neutral by 2027. The commitment was based on a baseline for the 
Council’s own operations that included Carbon Scope’s 1 and 2, plus Business 
Mileage (Scope 3).  
 
In 2009, the Council worked with the Carbon Trust to create a Carbon Management 
Plan that looked to reduce the Council’s CO2e emissions by 34% (as a minimum) by 
2020. 
 
In February 2020, the exercise was repeated. The review established that carbon 
emissions for the Council had significantly reduced by 45%.  
 

RESOLVED that the new carbon reporting baseline be approved. 
 
 

30 CLEAN AND GREEN  
 
Members noted the progress of the ‘Clean and Green’ initiative. The Clean and Green 
Initiative supports the Councils corporate vison of ‘a greener, safer, healthier Broxtowe 
where everyone prospers’ and to ‘protect the environment for the future’ 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1) A revenue growth bid is submitted to the Finance and Resources 

Committee for the approval of £4,000 in the 2022/23 budgets to finance 

four green themed community engagement events.    

2) An annual litter audit is undertaken. 

 
 

31 FUNDING STREAM AVAILABILITY FOR HOUSING IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The Committee were updated with the latest updates on funding stream availability for 
housing energy efficiency improvements. The government published the Heat and 
Buildings Strategy on 19 October. This includes £3.9 billion of new funding for 
decarbonising heat and buildings, including £450m for a Boiler Upgrade Scheme that 
will fund 90,000 heat pumps over the next three years. 



In the case of successful bids for funding it is permitted to charge capital fees as a 
proportion of them. This allows cost recovery of detailed design work and site 
supervision.  
 
 

32 TREE PLANTING  
 
Members were updated on the initiative to provide 500 native trees suitable for 
domestic gardens free to Broxtowe Residents and a recent funding success for 
planting new trees on Parks and Open Spaces. 
 
The Council has a target to plant 2,500 trees each year across the borough as part of 
the tree planting strand in the Climate Change Strategy and Green Futures 
programme. 
 
 

33 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members were updated on the progress made with the Council’s Climate Change and 
Green Futures programme and the Communications Campaign Plan supporting the 
programme. 
 
 

34 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
The Committee received a report on the progress against outcome targets identified in 
the Environment and Climate Change Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan 
priorities and objectives. 
 
 

35 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED the Work Programme be approved with the additional items 
of Review of Waste Days, Options for Tree Planting, Dog Control Policy and 
Fees and Charges be added.  
 
 
 


